rev 3.05 / 2025 09 22
FLD-4U flashlamp driver
User manual
Warning! This equipment may be dangerous.
Please read the entire user manual carefully before using the product.
 2
Table of contents

Dimensional drawing
 16
How to order?
FLD-4U-XX-YYYY-ZZZZ-[VVVV], where:
- XX code defines the number of flashlamp outputs, it can be either C1
(single-channel version) or C2 (dual-channel version).
- YYYY is the maximum output voltage VMAX (can be 450V, 700V, 900V, or
custom). We strongly recommend selecting VMAX as close as possible to the
planned operating voltage to utilize completely the output power of the
device.
- ZZZZ is the maximum output power (can be 1750W, 3500W, or 2000W).
The 2000W version of the FLD-4U supports an input voltage range of
110-240VAC, while 1750W and 3500W versions support a range of
200-240VAC.
- VVVV code defines the type of machine interface, it can be either RS232 or
RS485. The RS232 version of the FLD-4U optionally can control an
external Pockels cell driver. Multiple FLD-4U drivers of the RS485 version
can operate in master-slave mode. By default, the RS232 version is supplied.
Other customizations (e.g. non-standard simmer current, non-standard maximum
output voltage VMAX, high-current versions of IGBT, software customizations,
Pockels cell driver control) are possible on request. Please contact the
manufacturer for the details.
Some examples of typical configurations are given in the table below:
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
FLD-4U-C1-900V-1750W Input voltage – 200-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 1ph
Number of output channels – 1
Maximum output voltage – 900V
Embedded capacitor bank capacitance – 6.6mF @ 900V
Maximum output power – 1750W @ 900V
RS-232 machine interface
FLD-4U-C2-700V-3500W Input voltage – 200-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 1ph
Number of output channels – 2
Maximum output voltage – 700V
Embedded capacitor bank capacitance – 10mF @ 700V
Maximum output power – 3500W @ 700V
RS-232 machine interface
FLD-4U-C2-450V-2000W-RS485 Input voltage – 110-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 1ph
Number of output channels – 2
Maximum output voltage – 450V
Embedded capacitor bank capacitance – 26mF @ 450V
Maximum output power – 2000W @ 450V
RS-485 machine interface
Other modifications are available on request.
 17
Appendix 1: Software description
MAIN SCREEN (STANDARD CONFIGURATION)
The description below is valid for all versions of the FLD-4U.
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION
VOLTAGE Sets the desired output voltage, identical for both channels.
The gray number below indicates the actual voltage the capacitor bank
is charged to.
FREQUENCY Sets the desired repetition rate (in internal synchronization mode only,
the same for all channels).
PULSELENGTH Sets the desired pulse width (both in internal and external
synchronization modes, the same for all channels).
Channel 1 Active/Inactive – Sets Channel 1 active or not (flashes are applied to
active channels only)
Pulses – Pulse counter in Channel 1
Channel 2 Active/Inactive – Sets Channel 2 active or not (flashes are applied to
active channels only)
Pulses – Pulse counter in Channel 2
CHARGE Starts/stops the capacitor charging power supply.
After the CHARGE button is pressed, the capacitor charging module